## CITY OF SEVEN POINTS, TEXAS

## ORDINANCE NO. 254

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 6, SECTION 6, OF THE SEVEN POINTS CODE OF ORDINANCES, BY AMENDING ITEM B. OF ORDINANCE NO. 232, PROHIBITING THE USE OF TOBACCO PRODUCTS IN ANY BUILDING WHICH IS OWNED IN PART OR IN FULL BY THE CITY OF SEVEN POINTS, TEXAS; AND IN ALL CITY POLICE VEHICLES, EXCEPT IN COUNCIL DESIGNATED AREAS; PROVIDING DEFINITIONS; PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; PROVIDING A REPEALING CLAUSE; PROVIDING A PENALTY CLAUSE; PROVIDING FOR PUBLICATION AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the Seven Points City Council, that Chapter 6, Health and Sanitation, of the Seven Points Code of Ordinances, is hereby amended by amending Ordinance No. 232, item B., which said item shall read as follows:

I.

B. IT SHALL BE UNLAWFUL FOR ANY PERSON TO SMOKE, BURN, OR USE ANY TOBACCO PRODUCTS IN ANY BUILDING WHICH IS OWNED IN PART OR IN FULL BY THE CITY OF SEVEN POINTS, TEXAS; AND IN ANY CITY POLICE VEHICLE EXCEPT IN THOSE, DESIGNATED AREAS, IF ANY, WHERE SMOKING IS ALLOWED AS BY RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL. AREAS SO DESIGNATED SHALL BE CLEARLY MARKED WITH "SMOKING AREA", "SMOKING PERMITTED", OR SIMILARLY WORDED SIGNS. "NO SMOKING", "SMOKING NOT PERMITTED" OR SIMILARLY WORDED SIGNS SHALL BE POSTED AT ALL CITY ADMINISTRATION BUILDING ENTRANCES AND PLACED IN THE CITY POLICE VEHICLES.

11.

- A. This ordinance shall repeal all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith but only insofar as any portion of such prior ordinance or provisions shall be in conflict, and as to all the ordinances or provisions of the City of Seven Points not in direct conflict herewith, this ordinance shall be and is hereby made cumulative.
- B. Any person that violates any of the provisions of this ordinance shall be fined not less than twenty dollars (\$20.00) nor more than five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for each offense.
- C. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of it's passage and the publication as required by law.



**PASSED AND APPROVED** at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Seven Points, Texas, this the 20<sup>th</sup> day of May, 1997.

APPROVED:

M mann

Marian Hill, MAYOR

ATTEST:

.. Able Terry Abpott, CITY SECRETARY



ORDINANCE NO. 254 AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 232 ADOPTED MAY 20, 1997

PAGE 2 OF 2